
11.07.2024 ADOPTED 

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD 

TB Resolution 2024-903 

AWARDS BID FOR CLASS A BIOSOLIDS IMPROVEMENTS 

Councilman Kern offered the following resolution, 
which was seconded by Councilwoman Merrifield 

WHEREAS, Town Board Resolution #2024-56 authorized the Town Clerk to 
advertise a Notice to Bidders for sealed bids for CLASS A BIOSOLIDS 
IMPROVEMENTS; and 

WHEREAS, 4 bids were received, opened and read aloud in the Office of the 
Town Clerk, 4 W Second Street, Riverhead, NY 11901 on March 7, 2024 at 
11:00 AM; and 

WHEREAS, the bid was reviewed and a bid tabulation was prepared by the 
Purchasing Agent and presented to the Town Board for review; and 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Sewer District has reviewed said bid. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the bid for CLASS A BIOSOLIDS 
IMPROVEMENTS be awarded to the vendors indicated below for prices on the attached 
pages; 

Contract E – Electrical Construction 

BELTRAY ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA BANCKER ELECTRIC 
171 FREEMAN AVE 
ISLIP, NY 11751 
BIDS@BANCKER.COM 

Contract G – General Construction 

EXCAV SERVICE INC. 
PO BOX 82 
MANORVILLE, NY 11949 
RCG@EXCAVSERVICES.COM 

Contract P – Plumbing Construction 

EXCAV SERVICE INC. 
PO BOX 82 
MANORVILLE, NY 11949 
RCG@EXCAVSERVICES.COM 

10.22

Packet Pg. 202



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized 
to forward a copy of this resolution to the vendor listed above, and the Sewer District 
and Purchasing Department; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Town Hall Departments may review and 
obtain a copy of this resolution from the electronic storage device and, if needed, a 
certified copy of same may be obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk. 

THE VOTE 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Robert Kern, Councilman 

SECONDER: Denise Merrifield, Councilwoman 

AYES: Hubbard, Rothwell, Kern, Merrifield, Waski 

10.22

Packet Pg. 203

November 7, 2024

November 8, 2024



 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

OF PROPOSED RIVERHEAD TOWN BOARD LEGISLATION 

 

A. Type of Legislation       Resolution    X           Local Law              

B. Title of Proposed Legislation: Awards Bid for Class A Biosolids Improvements 

C. Purpose of Proposed Legislation: 

D. Will the Proposed Legislation Have a Fiscal Impact?      Yes      X       No            

E. If the answer to section D is “yes”, select (a) or (b) below and initial or detail as applicable: 
 

(a) The fiscal impact can be absorbed by Town/department existing resources set forth in approved Town Annual Budget              
(example:routine and budgeted procurement of goods/services)*if selecting E(a), please initial then skip items F,G and 
complete H,I and J; 

or 
(b) The description/explanation of fiscal impact is set forth as follows: 

 

F. If the answer to E required description/explanation of fiscal impact (E(b)), please describe total Financial Cost of Funding over 
5 Years 

 

G. Proposed Source of Funding 
Appropriation Account to be Charged:   

ES2-8-8130-230-000-82210 Sewer Treatment – Improvements 7,497,996.50  
ES6-8-8130-230-000-82210 Sewer Treatment – Improvements 7,832,796.50  
 
ES2-8-8130-240-000-82210 Sewer Treatment – Equipment 159,950.00  
ES6-8-8130-240-000-82210 Sewer Treatment – Equipment 159,950.00  
 
ES2-8-8130-435-000-82210 Sewer Trmt - Prof Svcs – Engineering 937,250.00  
ES6-8-8130-435-000-82210 Sewer Trmt - Prof Svcs – Engineering 937,250.00  
 
ES2-8-8130-484-000-82210 Sewer Treatment – Contingencies 537,403.50  
ES6-8-8130-484-000-82210 Sewer Treatment – Contingencies 537,403.50 

 
Grant or other Revenue Source: 
 
Appropriation Transfer (list account(s) and amount): 

 

H. Typed Name & 
Title of  
Preparer: Teresa 
Baldinucci 

I. Signature of Preparer 

 

J. Date 
10/25/24 

K. Accounting Staff 
Name & Title 
Jeanette DiPaola, 
 

L. Signature of Accounting Staff 
 

 
Jeanette DiPaola 
 

M. Date 
10/30/24 
 

 

 

10.22

Packet Pg. 204



10.22.a

Packet Pg. 205

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 s

w
r0

16
24

42
02

40
92

41
64

63
4 

 (
20

24
-9

03
 :

 A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

C
la

ss
 a

 B
io

so
lid

s 
Im

p
ro

ve
m

en
ts

)



10.22.a

Packet Pg. 206

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 s

w
r0

16
24

42
02

40
92

41
64

63
4 

 (
20

24
-9

03
 :

 A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

C
la

ss
 a

 B
io

so
lid

s 
Im

p
ro

ve
m

en
ts

)



10.22.b

Packet Pg. 207

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 s

w
r0

16
24

52
02

40
92

41
64

65
6 

 (
20

24
-9

03
 :

 A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

C
la

ss
 a

 B
io

so
lid

s 
Im

p
ro

ve
m

en
ts

)



10.22.b

Packet Pg. 208

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 s

w
r0

16
24

52
02

40
92

41
64

65
6 

 (
20

24
-9

03
 :

 A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

C
la

ss
 a

 B
io

so
lid

s 
Im

p
ro

ve
m

en
ts

)



10.22.b

Packet Pg. 209

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 s

w
r0

16
24

52
02

40
92

41
64

65
6 

 (
20

24
-9

03
 :

 A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

C
la

ss
 a

 B
io

so
lid

s 
Im

p
ro

ve
m

en
ts

)



10.22.c

Packet Pg. 210

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 s

w
r0

16
24

62
02

40
92

41
64

71
7 

 (
20

24
-9

03
 :

 A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

C
la

ss
 a

 B
io

so
lid

s 
Im

p
ro

ve
m

en
ts

)



10.22.c

Packet Pg. 211

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 s

w
r0

16
24

62
02

40
92

41
64

71
7 

 (
20

24
-9

03
 :

 A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

C
la

ss
 a

 B
io

so
lid

s 
Im

p
ro

ve
m

en
ts

)


